Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza 213.922.2000 Tel
Los Angeles, CA 9o012-2952 metro.net

Metro 14

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005

SUBJECT: NEOPLAN BUS DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDER (DVR) 3 INSTALLATION

ACTION: APPROVE INCREASE TO THE LIFE-OF-PROJECT BUDGET

RECOMMENDATION

Increase the life-of-project budget (LOP) for the Digital Video Recorder and Bus Division
Equipment Project by $1,148,297, increasing the life-of-project budget from $1,031,000 to
$2,179,297.

RATIONALE

Digital Video Recorder (DVR) systems are used for providing security monitoring in the
interior of buses, for graffiti and crime prevention, and to provide incident video taping
which may be required for legal proceedings and law enforcement response. The majority
of Metro’s bus fleet are equipped with modern and state-of-the-art DVR-3 systems; however,
397 Neoplan buses purchased between 1995 and 1998 and located at Divisions 3, 10, and 18
are still equipped with outdated and inefficient DVR-1 systems. The DVR-1 systems on the
older Neoplan buses are obsolete and parts are no longer readily available. The failure rate is
also high, subsequently causing high maintenance costs. Furthermore, the DVR-1 systems
are not compatible with Metro’s Advanced Transportation Management System (ATMS).
The newer DVR-3 systems have a patented cellular transmission system that can store and
transmit images to a central monitoring system through ATMS, enabling “real time”
monitoring of buses from a remote location. To ensure safety and security for Metro and
our customers, it is imperative that the old and outdated DVR-1 systems be completely
replaced with new and state-of-the-art DVR-3 systems.

In response to this issue, Metro awarded Contract No.OP33201598 to GE Infrastructure
Security (GE) on June 23, 2005 for potential replacement of all remaining DVR-1 systems
with DVR-3 systems. Due to limited funds availability during the FY06 budget process,
Metro requested that GE provide a base bid for 130 buses at Division 18, with exercisable
options for 99 buses at Division 3 and 168 buses for Division 10. This contracting strategy
would allow Metro to go forward on Division 18 utilizing the limited funds, while providing
an efficient and cost-effective means to complete the remainder of the DVR upgrades if
funds were to become available. Metro started installation of the 130 buses at Division 18
(base bid) on August 11, 2005; however, the options for Division 3 and 10 have not been
exercised to date pending approval of this LOP increase request.

11807220



The Board approved the Digital Video Recorder and Bus Division Equipment project during
the FY06 budget process, which had a LOP budget of $1,031,000. Recently, the Board of
Directors directed staff to implement additional security measures as quickly as possible due
to terrorism and homeland security concerns. The most efficient and cost-effective means to
implement the additional security measures, and complete the system-wide DVR upgrades,
is to exercise the options in the existing contract with GE. Exercising the options mandates
that the LOP must be revised to reflect the actual funding required to complete the project.
Exercising the options to install DVR-3s on the remaining Neoplan buses within the GE
contract is pending approval of this LOP request.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

This action will increase the life-of-project budget of project number 202003, Digital Video
Recorders and Division Equipment by $1,148,297, resulting in an increase from $1,031,000
to $2,179,297. The funding required for this project will be transferred from the following
projects:

FY06
CP Name & Title Non-Labor Budget | Amount Transferred | Remaining Amount

CP 202003 Digital Video Recorder
and Bus Division Equipment Project | $ 808,176 | $ 190,484 | $ 617,692
CP 202035 FY06 Bus Facility
Contingency Project $ 838,628 | § 338,628 | $ 500,000
CP 202040 FY06 Bus Division
Maintenance Project $ 797,596 | $ 105,000 | $ 692,596
CP 202065 Articulate Bus Facility
Modification Project $ 42992741 $ 5141851 $ 3,785,089

TOTALS $ 6,743,674 | $ 1,148,297 | $ 5,595,377

This action does not require an amendment to the FY06 budget as the overall capital budget
will not be increased.

The project budget and funding plan are included in Attachment A.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board of Directors may choose not to authorize an increase to the life-of-project budget
for this project. This alternative is not recommended, since rejection of the LOP increase
would prohibit staff from exercising the options in the GE contract, and upgrades of the
outdated DVR-1 systems could not be accomplished in an efficient and cost-effective
manner.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Digital Video Recorders and Division Equipment: life-of-project budget and funding plan

Prepared by: Tim Lindholm, Project Manager, Facilities-Operations
Denise Longley, Deputy Executive Officer, Facilities-Operations

LOP Increase: DVR Upgrade Project



v LN D

John B. Catoe, Jr.
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

Roger Snobfé
Chief Executive Officer

LOP Increase: DVR Upgrade Project



Y T AT TITIATI TN\ T YT L7

109(014 oprI3dn YAQ :9SB2IOU] JOT

">2foxd YAQ 2y3 10] st1sanbai aseardul dOT YL 'S, YAQ ays jou pue judwdinbs doys jured pue siauespd

weays ‘qua wdinba doys ulis ‘sayie] ayeiq ‘se yons juawdinba uorsialp 105 A(ie wizd a1om sainyipusdxs ajep-o1-uondadur aY L xx

"SWIsAs €-YAQ A[quedwod-§S NIV YIIm swaishs -4 AQ a3910sqo [1e 3>e[da1 pue 1d3loxd syy

1ud wapd wi £[[nJ 03 JJeIS MOJ[E [[IM  OT Ul aseaidut pasodoid ay ] ‘SUIIDUOD AJ1Indas PUB[2WI0Y 0} aNP SIINSEI W £1INDIS [eUORIpPpE
1ua watd Wiy 03 33e3s PP SBY $I01D311 (] JO PIBOY Y} ‘d O] [ENIUL 3y} JO Teaoxdde aduls "G00z A8 N ut [eaoxdde 128pnq 99X 4 jo
dwn 21Uy 3e pieog oY) Aq paaoxdde sem 000°T£0 TS Jo 128pnq (d01) 193l01d jo a1y yuswdinbg uoisialqg pue 13p1033y 03PIA [BUBIQg ay L

L62'8v1'L $ 1810 |
L62'8V1L"L $ Joeg
osesT so|eg
90A4d $30IN0g
uejd buipung
L62'6.1'C S| L62'8vL'L $| 261096t $JoO0LBlLZ $jj ooo'Le0'L $ [ejo 1
000'02 000'0¢ 000°'0¢ - - uoiIsINbay BIdIYB A
166'990°C L66'L91 L 169'2.8°L 0oe‘v6l 000'668 juswdinb3 / swelskg
00006 00S'v¥ 00529 00G'¢z 005°'St d089Vv1
00€'C {00z'v8) - 00€'¢ 005'08 OAS 40¥d
- - - - - uonisinboy pueq
n N - - - Aouabunuo)
- - - - - Jeliaye |y /syiegq
- - - - - UOIJBAOUDY/qEYD Y/UOIIONIISUOD
- - - - - suoneoiyioadg / ubiseqg
- s - $T- s |- $ - $ uoljelisiulwpy joefoig
j08loig (aseaioaQq) a/dwion sainypuadxg 108lolg jO Alobale) esuadxg
30 8J17 pasiaay| /esearou] 4O 011509 aleq 9417 paaoiddy
10 1SB08104 -o0j-uondaou pieog

Juswdinb3 UOISIAIQ SNg g S16pI00BY OBPIA [ENBIA 00202 dO




